



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MUIRFIELD VALUE PARTNERS, L.P.,  
OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER FUND  
LTD., CANDLEWOOD SPECIAL  
SITUATIONS MASTER FUND, LTD.,  
CWD OC 522 MASTER FUND LTD., and  
RANDOLPH WATKINS SLIFKA

Petitioners-Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DFC GLOBAL CORPORATION,

Respondent-Below,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

No. 518, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum  
Opinion dated July 8, 2016,  
as modified by the Order and Final  
Judgment dated September 14, 2016,  
of the Court of Chancery of the  
State of Delaware, Consolidated  
C.A. No. 10107-CB

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'**  
**REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Stuart M. Grant (Del. #2526)  
Kimberly A. Evans (Del. #5888)  
Vivek Upadhyia (Del. #6241)  
**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: 302.622.7000

*Counsel for Petitioners-Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

Dated: March 9, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY INAPPROPRIATELY WEIGHTING THE DCF ANALYSIS, DEAL PRICE, AND COMPARABLE COMPANY ANALYSIS .....	5
A. THE DCF ANALYSIS WAS THE MOST RELIABLE INDICATOR OF FAIR VALUE AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN ACCORDED EXCLUSIVE WEIGHT .....	5
B. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ACCORDING THE COMPARABLE COMPANY ANALYSIS ANY WEIGHT IN ITS FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Operations Hldgs. Appraisal Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3865099 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2013).....	13
<i>Gholl v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2847865 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 875 A.2d 632 (Del. 2005).....	11
<i>Gilbert v. MPM Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 663 (Del. Ch. 1997), <i>on reargument sub nom.</i> 1998 WL 229439 (Apr. 24, 1998), <i>and aff'd sub nom.</i> 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001).....	12
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010).....	1, 2
<i>Highfields Capital, Ltd. v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	13
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013), <i>judgment entered sub</i> <i>nom.</i> 2013 WL 3833763 (July 23, 2013) (Trial Order).....	13
<i>Merlin Partners LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2069417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>In re Sunbelt Bev. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2010).....	13

<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	3
--	---

**Statutes**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h).....	1
--------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Aswath Damodaran, <i>Investment Valuation: Tools and Techniques for Determining the Value of Any Asset</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	8
---	---

James R. Hitchner, <i>Financial Valuation: Applications and Models</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	12
---	----

Jan Viebig, Thorsten Poddig, and Armin Varmaz, <i>Equity Valuation: Models From Leading Investment Banks</i> (2008).....	8
--	---

Joshua Rosenbaum & Joshua Pearl, <i>Investment Banking: Valuation, Leveraged Buyouts, and Mergers &amp; Acquisitions</i> (2d ed. 2013) .....	14
--	----

Robert W. Holthausen and Mark E. Zmijewski, <i>Corporate Valuation: Theory, Practice &amp; Evidence</i> (2014) .....	8
--	---

The CLS Blue Sky Blog, <i>Travis Laster on Appraisal Rights</i> , Audio blog post, Blue Sky Banter (Feb. 28, 2017) available at <a href="http://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2017/02/28/25668/">http://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2017/02/28/25668/</a> (last visited March 8, 2017) .....	2
